impact of the relatively lower indexation) increases, and this causes the Gini of the elderly to increase
in Belgium. In Sweden, this effect does not appear since pension benefits in average increases with the
productivity.

c. Income quintile share ratio (S80/S20)

– The effects on S80/S20 are generally small and similar to the effects on the Gini when looking on sign
and rank.

– In the same way as for the Gini the effects are most obvious for the Elderly (65+) in the Policy scenario,
and to some extent the Older workers scenario, as more people work after 64.

– Again, the effects of the productivity scenarios for the Elderly (65+) might be explained by that
more/less pensioners will gather around the level of the minimum pension, as the impact of the
growing wages will affect the pensions with a substantial time lag but the earnings immediately. For

  11732

41

the Total and Working (20-64) groups the effects are close to zero, except for the scenarios with higher
employment and Lower fertility.

Table 7 Risk of poverty (AROP) for different groups under different scenarios (deviation from the baseline in p.p.)

Source: Ministry of Health and Social Affairs.

2016 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070

 Baseline 14,1 14,4 14,4 14,3 14,2 13,8 14,0

Higher life expectancy (2 extra years) -0,1 -0,2 -0,2 -0,1 -0,2 -0,1 -0,2

Higher lab. productivity (+0.25 pp.) 0,0 0,0 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,5 1,1

Low er lab. productivity (-0.25 pp.) 0,0 0,0 0,0 -0,1 -0,2 -0,2 -0,5

Higher emp. rate (+2 pp.) 0,0 0,0 -0,2 -0,2 -0,1 0,0 0,0

Low er emp. rate (-2 pp.) 0,0 0,2 0,1 0,2 0,1 0,0 0,2

Higher emp. of older w orkers (+10 pp.) 0,0 -0,1 -0,1 0,1 -0,1 -0,1 0,0

Higher migration (+20%) 0,2 -0,2 -0,1 -0,1 0,1 0,1 0,0

Low er migration (-20%) -0,2 -0,1 0,0 0,1 -0,2 -0,1 0,2

Low er fertility 0,3 0,3 0,7 0,8 0,9 0,7 0,2

Risk scenario 0,0 0,0 -0,1 -0,1 -0,1 -0,2 -0,6
Policy scenario: linking retirement age to increases in life
expectancy 0,0 -0,2 0,2 0,3 0,4 0,7 0,6

 Baseline 18,3 19,3 19,9 21,0 22,6 23,3 25,7

Higher life expectancy (2 extra years) 0,0 -0,4 0,0 0,2 -0,1 -0,2 -0,4

Higher lab. productivity (+0.25 pp.) 0,0 0,0 0,1 0,8 1,2 2,3 3,9

Low er lab. productivity (-0.25 pp.) 0,0 0,0 0,0 -0,5 -1,7 -1,7 -3,2

Higher emp. rate (+2 pp.) 0,0 0,2 0,7 1,1 1,1 1,6 1,5

Low er emp. rate (-2 pp.) 0,0 0,1 -0,8 -0,9 -1,3 -1,1 -1,3

Higher emp. of older w orkers (+10 pp.) 0,0 0,0 0,2 0,5 -0,1 0,1 0,4

Higher migration (+20%) -0,1 -0,5 -0,5 -0,1 0,4 0,6 0,1

Low er migration (-20%) 0,1 0,4 0,5 0,4 -0,6 -0,3 -0,2

Low er fertility 0,3 0,4 1,3 1,7 1,4 0,5 -1,7

Risk scenario 0,0 0,1 -0,6 -0,2 -1,2 -1,2 -2,1
Policy scenario: linking retirement age to increases in life
expectancy 0,0 -0,1 0,5 0,6 -0,2 0,6 0,1

 Baseline 13,2 13,1 13,2 12,8 12,4 11,5 11,2

Higher life expectancy (2 extra years) 0,0 -0,1 -0,1 -0,2 -0,4 -0,3 -0,4

Higher lab. productivity (+0.25 pp.) 0,0 0,0 0,1 -0,1 -0,2 0,0 0,2

Low er lab. productivity (-0.25 pp.) 0,0 0,0 0,1 0,0 0,1 0,2 0,2

Higher emp. rate (+2 pp.) 0,0 0,0 -0,4 -0,7 -0,6 -0,5 -0,5

Low er emp. rate (-2 pp.) 0,0 0,2 0,4 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,6

Higher emp. of older w orkers (+10 pp.) 0,0 -0,2 -0,6 -0,4 -0,5 -0,5 -0,5

Higher migration (+20%) 0,2 0,0 0,1 -0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1

Low er migration (-20%) -0,2 -0,2 -0,2 -0,1 -0,2 -0,1 0,1

Low er fertility 0,3 0,1 0,4 0,1 0,1 0,0 -0,2

Risk scenario 0,0 -0,1 0,0 -0,1 0,1 0,1 -0,1
Policy scenario: linking retirement age to increases in life
expectancy 0,0 -0,3 -0,1 -0,1 0,0 0,4 0,3

 Total

 Elderly (65+)

 Working

11732

42

Table 8 Gini for different groups under different scenarios (deviation from the baseline in p.p.)

Source: Ministry of Health and Social Affairs.

2016 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070

 Baseline 25,3 25,1 25,0 24,8 24,9 25,1 25,5

Higher life expectancy (2 extra years) 0,0 -0,1 -0,1 0,1 0,0 0,1 0,2

Higher lab. productivity (+0.25 pp.) 0,0 0,0 0,0 -0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1

Low er lab. productivity (-0.25 pp.) 0,0 0,0 0,1 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,1

Higher emp. rate (+2 pp.) 0,0 -0,1 -0,2 -0,1 -0,2 -0,2 -0,2

Low er emp. rate (-2 pp.) 0,0 0,0 0,2 0,3 0,2 0,3 0,3

Higher emp. of older w orkers (+10 pp.) 0,0 -0,1 -0,1 -0,3 -0,4 -0,4 -0,3

Higher migration (+20%) 0,1 0,0 -0,1 0,0 -0,1 0,0 0,0

Low er migration (-20%) 0,0 -0,1 0,1 0,1 0,0 0,1 0,1

Low er fertility 0,1 0,1 0,3 0,4 0,5 0,7 0,8

Risk scenario 0,0 0,0 -0,1 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0
Policy scenario: linking retirement age to
increases in life expectancy 0,0 -0,1 -0,1 -0,3 -0,5 -0,7 -0,8

 Baseline 25,2 25,4 25,3 24,4 23,6 22,5 22,2

Higher life expectancy (2 extra years) 0,6 -0,1 -0,2 0,0 -0,2 -0,2 -0,4

Higher lab. productivity (+0.25 pp.) 0,0 0,0 0,0 -0,3 -0,7 -1,0 -1,3

Low er lab. productivity (-0.25 pp.) 0,0 0,0 0,2 0,1 0,2 1,2 1,7

Higher emp. rate (+2 pp.) 0,0 0,0 -0,2 0,3 0,0 0,2 -0,2

Low er emp. rate (-2 pp.) 0,0 0,0 0,1 0,3 -0,2 0,0 0,1

Higher emp. of older w orkers (+10 pp.) 0,0 0,2 0,4 0,3 0,2 0,5 0,7

Higher migration (+20%) 0,5 0,0 0,1 0,4 0,0 0,2 0,1

Low er migration (-20%) 0,3 0,0 0,0 -0,2 -0,1 -0,3 0,1

Low er fertility 0,4 -0,1 -0,1 -0,1 -0,4 -0,2 -0,1

Risk scenario 0,0 0,0 0,1 0,2 0,4 0,5 0,7
Policy scenario: linking retirement age to
increases in life expectancy 0,0 -0,1 0,6 1,2 1,4 2,7 2,9

 Baseline 25,6 25,2 24,9 24,6 24,5 24,2 24,3

Higher life expectancy (2 extra years) -0,2 -0,1 -0,1 0,0 -0,1 0,0 0,0

Higher lab. productivity (+0.25 pp.) 0,0 0,0 0,0 -0,1 0,0 -0,1 -0,2

Low er lab. productivity (-0.25 pp.) 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,2 0,2 0,3

Higher emp. rate (+2 pp.) 0,0 -0,1 -0,3 -0,3 -0,3 -0,4 -0,3

Low er emp. rate (-2 pp.) 0,0 0,1 0,3 0,4 0,4 0,4 0,4

Higher emp. of older w orkers (+10 pp.) 0,0 -0,2 -0,4 -0,4 -0,5 -0,5 -0,5

Higher migration (+20%) 0,0 0,0 -0,1 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

Low er migration (-20%) -0,1 -0,1 -0,1 0,0 -0,1 0,1 0,1

Low er fertility -0,1 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,2 0,2 0,2

Risk scenario 0,0 0,0 -0,1 0,0 0,1 0,1 0,1
Policy scenario: linking retirement age to
increases in life expectancy 0,0 -0,1 -0,3 -0,3 -0,4 -0,5 -0,5

1  Total

3  Elderly (65+)

4  Working

  11732

43

Table 9 Income quintile share ratio (S80/S20) under different scenarios (deviation from the baseline)

Source: Ministry of Health and Social Affairs.

3.4. Adequacy and budgetary impact

The AWG only analysed the scenarios from a fiscal perspective and no analysis of the effects on the
adequacy and the income distribution was done. When reading about the sensitivity analysis for the
adequacy measures it might be interesting to contrast these results against the budgetary costs that was
presented in the Swedish AWG pension fiche16.

16  The Swedish pension system and pension projections until 2070, Ministry of Finance of Sweden (2017).

2016 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070

 Baseline 3,67 3,66 3,60 3,57 3,56 3,54 3,59

Higher life expectancy (2 extra years) -0,01 -0,02 -0,01 0,01 0,00 0,01 0,01

Higher lab. productivity (+0.25 pp.) 0,00 0,00 0,00 -0,02 0,00 0,01 0,01

Low er lab. productivity (-0.25 pp.) 0,00 0,00 0,01 0,00 0,01 0,01 0,01

Higher emp. rate (+2 pp.) 0,00 -0,01 -0,04 -0,03 -0,03 -0,03 -0,04

Low er emp. rate (-2 pp.) 0,00 0,01 0,04 0,04 0,04 0,04 0,05

Higher emp. of older w orkers (+10 pp.) 0,00 -0,02 -0,03 -0,05 -0,06 -0,06 -0,05

Higher migration (+20%) 0,02 -0,01 -0,01 0,00 0,00 0,00 -0,01

Low er migration (-20%) -0,01 -0,02 0,01 0,01 -0,01 0,01 0,02

Low er fertility 0,03 0,03 0,07 0,07 0,09 0,12 0,11

Risk scenario 0,00 0,00 -0,01 -0,01 0,01 0,00 -0,01
Policy scenario: linking retirement age to
increases in life expectancy 0,00 -0,02 -0,02 -0,04 -0,07 -0,06 -0,08

 Baseline 3,40 3,44 3,33 3,17 3,03 2,87 2,82

Higher life expectancy (2 extra years) 0,07 -0,02 -0,03 -0,01 -0,03 -0,02 -0,04

Higher lab. productivity (+0.25 pp.) 0,00 0,00 -0,01 -0,04 -0,09 -0,12 -0,15

Low er lab. productivity (-0.25 pp.) 0,00 0,00 0,03 0,01 0,04 0,15 0,20

Higher emp. rate (+2 pp.) 0,00 -0,01 -0,03 0,04 0,00 0,03 -0,02

Low er emp. rate (-2 pp.) 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,04 -0,02 0,00 0,01

Higher emp. of older w orkers (+10 pp.) 0,00 0,02 0,06 0,05 0,03 0,06 0,08

Higher migration (+20%) 0,07 0,00 0,01 0,06 0,01 0,03 0,01

Low er migration (-20%) 0,04 0,00 -0,01 -0,02 -0,02 -0,04 0,01

Low er fertility 0,06 -0,02 -0,02 -0,02 -0,04 -0,02 -0,01

Risk scenario 0,00 -0,01 0,01 0,03 0,05 0,07 0,08
Policy scenario: linking retirement age to
increases in life expectancy 0,00 -0,01 0,10 0,22 0,24 0,40 0,41

 Baseline 3,89 3,85 3,81 3,75 3,73 3,67 3,68

Higher life expectancy (2 extra years) -0,03 -0,03 -0,02 0,00 -0,02 -0,01 0,00

Higher lab. productivity (+0.25 pp.) 0,00 0,00 -0,01 -0,02 -0,01 0,00 -0,02

Low er lab. productivity (-0.25 pp.) 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,03 0,03 0,04

Higher emp. rate (+2 pp.) 0,00 -0,01 -0,07 -0,08 -0,07 -0,08 -0,08

Low er emp. rate (-2 pp.) 0,00 0,02 0,06 0,07 0,09 0,10 0,09

Higher emp. of older w orkers (+10 pp.) 0,00 -0,04 -0,12 -0,10 -0,12 -0,11 -0,11

Higher migration (+20%) 0,01 -0,01 -0,02 -0,02 -0,01 0,00 0,00

Low er migration (-20%) -0,03 -0,04 0,00 0,02 -0,01 0,03 0,03

Low er fertility 0,01 0,02 0,02 0,03 0,06 0,08 0,07

Risk scenario 0,00 0,00 -0,02 -0,01 0,02 0,02 0,01
Policy scenario: linking retirement age to
increases in life expectancy 0,00 -0,03 -0,07 -0,09 -0,11 -0,11 -0,11

1  Total

3  Elderly (65+)

4  Working

11732

44

Table 10 Public and total pension expenditures under different scenarios (deviation from the baseline in p.p.)

Source: Commission Services

There is no clear-cut trade-off between the budgetary impact of a scenario and the impact on the poverty
risk and inequality among the elderly, relative to the base scenario. The budgetary cost will decrease
compared to the baseline in the scenarios with higher employment, remain approximately unchanged
in the productivity scenarios and increase in the demographic scenarios (higher life expectancy, lower